96 DOS 93

STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

________________________________________ X
In the Matter of the Conplaint of
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
DI VI SI ON OF LI CENSI NG SERVI CES,

Conpl ai nant , DECI SI ON

- agai nst -

| OSA ARDELEAN,

Respondent .
________________________________________ X

Pursuant to t he designation duly nmade by the Hon. Gail S. Shaffer,
Secretary of State, the above noted matter canme on for hearing before
t he under si gned, Roger Schneier, onJuly 8, 1993 at the of fice of the
Departnent of State |located at 270 Broadway, New York, New YorKk.

The respondent, of 70-19 Fresh Pond Road, Ri dgewood, New Yor k
11385, havi ng been advi sed of his right to be represented by counsel,
appeared pro se.

The conpl ai nant was represented by Scott NeJdame, Esq.
COVPLAI NT

The conplaint inthe matter all eges that the respondent: fail ed
to showapartnents to a prospective tenant because of race, col or or
Puerto R can ancestry; authorized, permtted and suffered an unli censed
person to performand hol d herself out as areal estate sal esperson
associatedwith him and failedto pay a $10, 000. 00 j udgenent obt ai ned
against himin United States District Court.

El NDI NGS OF FACT

1) Notice of hearingtogether with a copy of the conpl ai nt was
served on t he respondent by certified mail (Conp. Ex. 1). An anended
conpl ai nt was subsequent|y served on t he respondent by regul ar first-
cl ass mai | posted on June 30, 1993, and was pl aced i n evi dence wi t hout
obj ection by the respondent (Conp. Ex. 2).

2) The respondent is duly |licensed as areal estate broker under
his own name at 70-19 Fresh Pond Road, Ri dgewood, New York. At all
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ti mes herei nafter menti oned he was | i censed as a real estate broker
d/ b/ a Banat Realty at the sane address (Conp. Ex. 3), and with offices
at two ot her addresses.

3) On January 26, 1990 a judgenent i nthe amount of $10, 000 was
entered agai nst the respondent in United States District Court, Eastern
Di strict of NewYork. That judgenent arose froma jury verdict, and
froma nenorandumand order on a notionto set aside the verdict (Conp.
Ex. 4). Inthelawsuit whichresultedinthe verdict, nenorandumand
order t he respondent was represented by an attorney. In his nenorandum
t he Hon. Eugene H. Ni ckerson, United States Di strict Judge, found, in
rel evant part: that on August 16, 1986 Raynond and Car men Mari ani,
persons of Puerto R can ancestry, went to respondent’'s Fresh Pond Road
of fice and met with trai nee Vera Bugyi?!, who acconpani ed themto and
showed t heman apartnent for whi ch t he respondent was a rental agent of
t he owners; that after seeing the apartnment the Mari ani s tol d Bugyi
that they |likedit and Bugyi said that she woul d arrange an appoi nt nent
for themw th the owners on August 18, 1986; that on August 18 the
respondent asked Bugyi what had happened over t he weekend, she told him
t hat she had shown t he apart nment to prospective tenants and had nade an
appoi ntnent for themto see the owners that afternoon, and he asked her
whet her she had checked with the owners to confirmthe availability of
the apartnent?, that Bugyi told the respondent that she had not
confirmed the availability and then proceededto call the owner's, as
aresult of whichshe was toldthat the apartnment was to berentedto
soneone el se; that Bugyi then call ed Raynond Mari ani and t ol d hi mt hat
t he apart ment was rented; that Mariani went to respondent's office and
was shown a book of |istings by Bugyi, who discussedthelistingswth
hi m that Ardel ean then cane fromthe back part of the of fi ce and went
through thelistingswth Mariani and, the jury apparently believed,
told Mari ani that each of thelisted apartnments in his price range was
too smal | or unavail abl e; that The Open Housi ng Center, Inc. subse-
guently sent atester to another of respondent’'s of fi ces, and was shown
t he apart ment which the Marianis were tol d had been rented; and t hat
the jury coul d have reasonabl y found t hat t he respondent fail edto show
Raynond Mari ani apartnments because of his race, color or Puerto R can
ancestry.

4) The respondent failed to pay the judgenent, and Mari ani,
epresent ed by the Puerto Ri can Legal Defense & Educati on Fund, Inc.,
t he Fund) began proceedingstocollect it. Aninvestigationbythe
und di scl osed t hat on October 11, 1989, after the cormencenent of the
aw suit the respondent transferred, w thout consideration, his
n

r
(
f
I
interest in his home and t hree ot her propertiesto his wife. Those

LAt the time Bugyi was not |icensed as a real estate broker or
sal esperson. Alicense as areal estate sal esperson was first i ssued
to her on May 26, 1987 (Conp. Ex. 3).

2 The respondent consi dered the Mariani s to be Bugyi's "custoners"
(Comp. Ex. 10).
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properti es had been owned jointly by the respondent and his wife. The
i nvestigation al so disclosedthat after the entry of judgenent the
respondent had transferred to a Banat Realty Inc., a corporation owned
and operated by his wife and establ i shed after the entry of judgenent,
agai n wi t hout consi deration, hisinterest in Banat Realty. Anotion
was brought to set aside the transfers as fraudulent (Conp. Ex.

By order dated Novenmber 30, 1992 Judge Ni ckerson granted t he
nmotion to set aside the transfers and ordered the return of the
improperly transferred property and an accounti ng of the property and
income returned to the respondent by Banat Realty Inc. Wen the
transfers had not been acconplished, on April 28, 1993 Kenneth
Ki merling, Esqg., General Counsel of the Fund wote to the respondent’'s
att orney and demanded conpl i ance by May 14, 1993. Wienthe transfers
still had not occurred, Kinerling noved, by notice of notion dated June
1, 1993, for an order hol di ng the respondents i n contenpt (Conp. EX.
6). The reconveyances of thereal property finally occurred on June
24, 1993 (Conmp. Ex. 7). There is no evidence in the record as to
whet her the accounting has been delivered.

5) The respondent, whois 49 years ol d, clains to be w thout funds
to satisfy the judgenent. However, he has testifiedthat his attorney
i s hol di ng $10, 000.00 for him Inaddition, hisjoint tax returns with
his wi fe show, wi thout indicatingthe source of theincone, that they
recei ved taxabl e i nterest of $15,724.00in 1991 and of $12,781.00in
1992. He also testified that he no | onger works as a real estate
br oker because he has chosen not to. He states that he woul d have pai d
the judgenment if it were not for the demand that he pay what he
considers to be excessive attorney's fees demanded by the Fund.

OPI NI ON

| - The j udgenent agai nst the respondent in United States District
Court is binding onhim and is not subject tocollateral attack in
t hi s proceedi ng, 73 NY Jur 2d Judgenents, 810, and the material facts
under|lying that judgnment are conclusively settled and may not be
litigated again. 73 NY Jur2d Judgenents, 8339. Therefore, this
tribunal is bound by the hol di ngs and fi ndi ngs of fact inthe United
State District Court proceeding.

I1- The failure of areal estate broker to showreal propertyto
a person because of that person's race, color or ancestry i s an act of
unl awf ul di scrimnation and of untrustworthiness. Departnent
of State v Schinkus, 29 DCS 87, conf' dsub nomSchi nkus v Shaffer, 143
AD2d 418, 532 NYS2d 564 (1988).°3

I11- Areal estate broker who has an unlicensed sal esperson
associated with himis guilty of a msdeneanor, Real Property Law (RPL)
8442-c, and of denonstrating i nconpetency. Doherty v Cuono, 64 AD2d
847, 407 NYS2d 337 (1978), app. dism 45 Ny2d 960, 411 NYS2d 566;

31n Schinkus, as inthis case, the respondent was found to have
falsely represented to a nenmber of the public that there was no
property neeting that person's requirenments in his |istings.

5) .
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Di vision of Licensing Services v Fishman, 153 DOS 92. Areal estate
sal espersonis a person who is associatedwth areal estate broker
wi th the purpose of, anong ot her things, renting or placingfor rent
any real property. RPL 8440(3).

Evenif the respondent’'s contention that he directed Bugyi not to
engage inthe activities of areal estate sal espersonin his absenceis
bel i eved, therecord clearly establishes that when he | earned of her
activitieswththe Mari ani s, whomhe consi dered her custoners, he
perm tted her to contact the owners of the house to ascertain the
availability of the apartnment, to contact the Marianistotell them
t hat t he apartnent was not avail abl e, and to show Mari ani addi ti onal
listings. Those activitiesclearly arereferableto an attenpt torent
real property, and, therefore, constitute working as an unlicensed
sal esperson.

| V- The failure to pay a judgenent which has been |awfully
obt ai ned, wi thout a showi ngthat heis unableto do so, is a denonstra-
tion of untrustworthiness by areal estate broker. Departnent of State
v Fel dnman, 113 DOS 80, conf'd. sub nomFel dnman v Depart nment of State,
81 AD2d 553, 440 NYS2d 541 (1981); Divisionof Licensing Services v
Shul ki n, 40 DOs 90; Divisionof Licensing Services v Janus, 33 DOS 89.

Not only didthe respondent fail to satisfy the judgenent obtai ned
agai nst hi mby Raynond Mari ani, he took concerted stepsto frustrate
the collection of that judgnment, with the result that contenpt
pr oceedi ngs had t o be brought agai nst him He has not expl ai ned t he
source of his interest incone or the status of $20, 000. 00 t hat was
offeredinsettlenment, and has failedto direct his attorney to sati sfy
t he j udgenent with the $10, 000 t hat he i s hol di ng for the respondent.
Far fromshow ng that he is unable to satisfy the judgenent, the
respondent has shown that he sinply has no intention of paying it
regardl ess of his ability, and has gone so far asto voluntarily cease
wor ki ng i n an apparent attenpt to stym e collection attenpts. He has
denonstrated a total disregard for the mandate of the court and a
contenpt for his obligations under the |aw.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

1) By failing to showavail abl e apartnments to Raynond Mari ani
because of Marini's Puerto R can ancestry the respondent engaged i n an
unl awf ul act of di scrimnation and denonstrated untrustworthi ness as a
real estate broker.

2) By allow ng Bugyi, who was not |licensed as a real estate
sal esperson or broker, to ascertainfromthe owners of real property
whet her an apartnment was available for rental, to discuss such
availability with Mariani, and to showadditional |istingsto Mariani,
t he respondent aut horized, permtted and suffered Bugyi to act as an
unl i censed real estate sal esperson, thereby violating RPL § 442-c and
denonstrati ng i nconpetency.
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3) Byfailingtosatisfy alaw ully obtainedjudgnment agai nst him
whi ch failure has not been justified by a showi ng of financial
inability, the respondent denonstrating untrustworthi ness as areal
estate broker.

DETERM NATI ON

WHEREFCRE, | T | S HEREBY DETERM NED THAT | osa Ar del ean has vi ol at ed
Real Property Law 8442-c and has denonstrated untrustworthi ness and
i nconmpet ency, and accordi ngly, pursuant to Real Property Law 8441-c,
his license as areal estate broker i s suspended for a period of six
nont hs, comenci ng on Sept enber 1, 1993 and term nati ng on February 28,
1994, and upon expiration of the suspension said license shall be
further suspended until such tine as he shall produce proof satisfac-
tory to the Departnent of State that he has fully satisfied the
j udgenent entered agai nst hi minCarnmen Mari ani , Raynond Mari ani and
Open Housing Center, Inc. v Banat Realty, Vera Bugyi, John Doe, Saban
Bajrktarevic, |1osa Ardel ean and Kaja Bajrktarevic, United States
District Court, Eastern District of New York, CV 86-2895.

These are ny findings of fact together with my opinion and
conclusions of law. | recommend the approval of this determ nation.

Roger Schnei er
Adm ni strative Law Judge

Concur and So Ordered on: GAIL S. SHAFFER
Secretary of State
By:

James N. Bal dwi n
Executive Deputy Secretary of State



